MIDWAY RECLAMATION LLC P.O.BOX 308 WEST MILFORD WV 26451

OFFICE 304-745-3652 FAX 304-745-3653 CELL 304-669-6916

OWNER - NANCY S. SOMERS

TO FURCHASING DIVISION	givergenne en burnet storiet van setriet skrivetiete 400 400 100 100 100 100		THE REAL PROPERTY.
FAX# 304 - 558 - 3970	and the state of t		
DATE 4-1-08	In the borne with subsect of the state of		age-parameter our such unit
FROM NANCY			
PAGES CONTAINED INCLUDING	COVER PAGE	8	
		STA	2008 APR
COMMENTS			
RFQ BID FORMS GLADE RUN MININ	G Co,	<u>77781</u>	
			2 - 57 -
			,
-			
			and the second section of the section of the second section of the section of the second section of the section of th
	· ·		



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14146

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE
501151933
MIDWAY RECLAMATION, LLC.
P.O. BOX 308
WEST MILFORD, WV 26451

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

02/06	/2008				
BID OPENING DATE	04/01/	'2008 LIGP GAT	BID ITEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME OF	L:30PM AMGUNT
		l l			
0001		JB	962-73		
	RECLAMATION:	RESTORATI	ON OF WATER		
			LI COOKE FORESTIIN	E DOOLECT	
	-	1	N/BOND FORFEITUR		
	THE WEST VIR	GINIA PURC	HASING DIVISION, IRGINIA DEPARTME	FOR NT OF	
	ENVIRONMENTA	L PROTECTI	ON, IS SOLICITIN	G BIDS FROM	
			FOR A CONTRACT T PERFORM RECLAMA		,
{	MINING OPERA	TION OF GL	ADE RUN MINING C	OMPANY, NOW	
	CONSISTS OF	APPROXIMAT	UMBER(S) 3-72. ELY 5 ACRES AND	IS LOCATED	
	NEAR MT. STO	RM, WV IN	GRANT COUNTY.		
	THE RECLAMAT	ION SHALL	BE PERFORMED UND	ER THE GUIDANCE	
	PROJECT FOR	THE STATE	N OF THE AGENT A OF WEST VIRGINIA	, DEPARTMENT	
	OF ENVIRONME	NTAL PROTE	CTION.	,	
	A MANDATORY	ON-SITE PR	EBID CONFERENCE	SHALL BE HELD	·
	ON 02/27/200	ILL RESULT	IN BID DISQUALI	ATTEND THE PREBI	
			FROM MT. STORM,		
	ROUTE 50 EAS	T APPROX.	4.8 MILES. TURN	RIGHT (SOUTH)	
	ON CO. RT. 5	0/5 (ARNOL RT. 50/9 (D MINE ROAD). IR KITZMILLER MINE	AVEL APPROX. 0.9 RD). TRAVEL	
			UL ROAD ON LEFT.		
			ETED IN ACCORDAN		
	PLANS AND SP	ECIFICATIO	NS PREPARED BY T	HE DEPARTMENT	
		SEERE	 Werse side for terms and co	NOFFIONS	
SIGNATURE 7	my America	,	TELEPHONE	304-745-3652 DATE	4-1-08
TITLE PRESIDE	F	33-	1135400		S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1/1/1	EN RESPONDING	TO REQ. INSEE	T NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SPACE ABOVE LABELI	ED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

D	E	P	1	4	1	4	6	

**	8 8	A	Ġ	÷	***
				9	

p.3

C	Н	U	C	K	В	0	W	M	ÀI	N
									5	

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

MIDWAY RECLAMATION, LLC. P.O. BOX 308
WEST MILFORD, WV 26451

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

02/06/	*****	TER	Magerai	fi.		SHIP	× VIA			F.O.5			FREIGHTTE	HMS
BID OPENING DATE:		04/01/	2008	20000000000000			В	ID	OPENIN	G TI	ME	01	:30PM	
LINE	QUA	VTIEV	UOP	CAT NO		ITEM:N	UMBER		į.	JNIT PRIC	æ		AMQUN	T
	MY PRO	POSAL,	PLAN	s AND	/OR	SPEC	IFICA	TID	N, ETC					
	ADDEND	UM NOS	. :				٠.		: : :					
·	NO. 1			.х	• • • •									
	ND. 2	•		***** * *					• ;					
	NO. 3	. •				•	· .	٠.						
	NO. 4						•							
•,	NO. 5	•					٠.	-					•	
	I UNDE	RSTAND UM(S)	THAT MAY B	FAIL E CAU	URE SE F	TO COR R	ONFIR EJECT	M T Noi	HE REC	EIPT E BI	OF 7	ГНЕ	- 1	
	REPRES ORAL D AND AN INFORM	MUST ENTATI ISCUSS Y STAT ATION ICATIO	ON MA ION H E PER ISSUE	DE OR ELD B SONNE D IN	ASS ETWE L IS WRIT	UMED EN V NOT ING	TO B ENDOR BIND AND A	E M 'S ING DDE	ADE DU REPRES . ONL D TO T	RING ENTA Y THI HE	TIVES E	S	· · ·	
·	• • • • •	Man	. /	Some	• • • •				GNATUR	E			•.	
	M	DWAY	-08	<i>7777</i>	2N. 4			.CO	MPANY TE					
	REV. 1	1/96											,	
				ИО	TICE				; ;					
	I			SEERE	/EHSE'S	DEFOR	TERMSAN							
FIGNATURE 72	oryi d	omena-					TELEPHO	YE.	304-74		02		4-1-08	
TITLE PRESIDE	NY	- 1	IN		11354								TO BE NOTED AE	BOVE
WH	EN RESP	ONDING	TO RFQ	INSER	T NAM	E AND	ADDRE	ESSI	N SPACE	ABOV	E LAB	ELE	D'VENDOR'	

Apr 01 08 08:26a

Agency				
REQ.P.	O# DEI	21414	3	

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRE	SENTS. That we, the un	dersigned,Midway Reclamation, LLC.
		as Principal, and United States Surety Company
		orporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
	the City of <u>Timonium</u>	as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
-		mount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which, ur heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
the state of the s	or proposal, attached here	the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the eto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for y - According to Plans & Specifications
NOW THEREFORE,		
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and	nd the Principal shall ento d insurance required by t id bid, then this obligation and agreed that the liabil	er into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the n shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full lity of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
The Surety, for the value received, way impaired or affected by any extension o waive notice of any such extension.	hereby stipulates and ag f the time within which th	grees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ne Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal	l and Surety have hereur	nto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
		presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
1st day of April		
Principal Corporate Seal		Midway Reclamation, LLC.
		(Name of Principal)
		Ву
•		(Must be President or Vice President)
		Nancy S. Somers Managing Member
		(Title)
County Cornarnia Coal		United States Surety Company
Surety Corporate Seal		(Name of Surety)
		Λ_{α} λ
		By: Dream Alford
	Gregory	T. Gordon, WV Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact
		// *

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY

Power of Attorney Number 63334

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That United States Surety Company (the "Company"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Maryland, does hereby constitute and appoint: Patricia Ann Fincke, Gregory T. Gordon, Larry D. Kerr, Allan L. McVey. Patricia A. Moye, Kimberly J. Wilkinson

of the City of Charleston, State of West Virginia, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign its name as surety to, and to execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other written instruments in the nature thereof of the Company in its business of providing sureryship; guaranteeing the performance of contracts; and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law, subject to the following limitations:

No single bond shall obligate the Company in excess of the sum of Three Million Dollars (\$3,000,000).

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of United States Surety Company on the 29th day of July, 1996.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, United States Surety Company has caused these presents to be signed by its proper officers, and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed this 28th day of June, 2007.

STATE OF MARYLAND **BALTIMORE COUNTY**

SS:

Richard P. Klein, President

On this 28th day of June, A. D. 2007, before me personally came Richard E. Klein, President of the United States Surety Company, and Child The Nevin, Assistant Secretary of said Company, with both of whom I am personally acquainted, who being by me severally duly sworn, said, that the Said, Richard E. Klein and On this 28th day of June, A. D. 2007, before me personally came recommend and account of the Secretary of Said Company, with both of whom I am personally acquainted, who being by me severally duly sworn, said, that they he Baid, Richard E. Klein and Carol T. Nevin were respectively the President and Assistant Secretary of the United States Surety Company, the corporation described in high which executed the Secretary of said Company, with both of whom I am personally acquainted, who being by me severally duly sworn, said, that the largest Richard E. Klein and Carol T. Nevin were respectively the President and Assistant Secretary of the United States Surety Company, the corporation described in and the foregoing Power of Attorney.

(Signed)

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission expires the 15th day in May, 2010.

RESOLVED, that in connection with the surety insurance business of the Company, all bonds, undertakings, contracts and other instruments relating to said business may be signed, executed, and acknowledged by persons or entities appointed as Attorney(s)-in-Fact pursuant to any Power of Attorney issued in

business may be signed, executed, and acknowledged by persons or entities appointed as Attorney(s)-in-Fact pursuant to any Power of Attorney issued in accordance with these resolutions ("Powers of Attorney"). All Powers of Attorney for and on behalf of the Company shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the Company, either by the Chair, the President, a Vice President jointly with the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary, under their respective designations. The signature of such officers may be engraved, printed or lithographed. The signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be also be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Attorney(s)-in-Fact, for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof. Subject to any limitations set forth therein and unless such Power of Attorney is subsequently revoked, any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company, and any such Power of Attorney so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is validly attached.

RESOLVED, that Attorney(s)-in-Fact shall have the power and authority, subject to the terms and limitations of the Power of Attorney issued to them and unless subsequently revoked, to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company and to attach the seal of the Company to any and all bonds and undertakings, and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such instrument executed by such Attorney(s)-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the Company's Chair, the President, a Vice President, and scaled and attested to by the Corporate Secretary or an Assistant Secretary.

I, Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary of United States Surety Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true excerpt from the Resolution of the said Company as adopted by its Board of Directors on the 29th day of July, 1996, and that his Resolution is in full force and effect.

I, the undersigned Assistant Secretary of United States Surety Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is in full force and affect and has not been revoked.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and the seal of United States Surety Company on this

Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary





State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA E.O.B ERBIGHT TERMS

DEP14146

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

Midway Reclamation LLC PO Box 308 West Milford, WV 26451

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

03/04	/2008					********			***************************************	
BID OPENING DAT		04/01/	2008			RTD	OPENING	TIME	01:30PA	A
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	TEMNUN		******************	T PRICE	01.50.	AMOUNT
	****	*****	****	ADDEN	DUM NO. 1	****	*****	*****	**	
	1		f :		E GLADE R					
	1		1		T 02/27/0				ע	
	THE BI 04/01/				NG TIME R	EMAIN U	NCHANGE	D AS		
	*****	****	****	* NO	OTHER CHA	NGES **	**************************************	*****	**	
				·						
-										
0001		1	JB		962-73					
•	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF WAT	ER				
					erse side for te	BMS:AMPO-CON	PITIONS:			
SIGNATURE				OEC NE		ELEPHONE	Distriction	DAT	re	
TILE		FE	in .					NECC OURSE	FO TO TO	OTTO ADDITION
		<u> </u>			,			DRESS CHANG		
W	HEN RESP(ONDING 1	IO RFQ,	INSER	T NAME AND A	IDDRESS I	N SPACE A	BOVE LABE	LED 'VENI	OOR'

MIDWAY RECLAMATION, LLC. P.O. BOX 308
WEST MILFORD, WV 26451

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO.

CB-23 DEP 14146

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA CEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a Rev. 9/13/07 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

TEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	TAUCMA
•		BID SCHEDULE	·	
		PERMIT NAME: GLADE RUN MINING CO.		
		PERMIT NUMBER(S): <u>3-72</u>		
	The DEP	reserves the right to request additional information and ation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be u	supporting nreasonable	,
1.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION/PROJECT SIGN	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>6,000.00</u>
		(5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)		
2.0	TOWD SOW	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.) (\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 50,00
3.0		HAULROAD/ACCESS ROAD UPGRADE	\$ 4,00 PER LF	\$ 4,000.0
4.0	LUMP SUM	CLEAR AND GRUB	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>6,500.0</u>
5.0	500 LF	HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	\$ 5,00 PER LE	\$ <u>2,500.°</u>
6.0	5 AC	REGRADING AND TOPSOILING	\$ 5,000.00 PER ACRE	\$ <u>25,000.</u>
7.0		REVEGETATION		
7.1	<u>5</u> AC	AGRICULTURAL LIME	\$ 800,00 PER ACRE	\$4,000.0
7.2	5 AC	<u>FERTILIZER</u>	\$ 550.00 PER ACRE	\$ <u>2,750.</u>
7.3	<u>5</u> AC	MULCH	\$900.00 PER ACRE	\$4,500.
7.4	<u>5</u> AC	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	\$ 375.00 PER ACRE	\$ 1, 8 75.°
B.O	LUMP SUM	LIMESTONE BEDS AND SETTLING POND	LUMP SUM	\$46,000

MIDWAY RECLAMATION, LLC. P.O. BOX 308
WEST MILFORD, WV 26451

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO.

CB-23 PAGE DEP 14146

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

304-745-3653

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

Rev. 9/13/07

PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

9.0	40 LF	TRAPAZOIDAL EXIT SPILLWAY CHANNEL	\$ 55,00 PER LF	\$2,200.00
10.0	<u>45</u> LF	BAFFLE CURTAIN	\$ 27.00 PER LF	\$1,215,00
11.0	300 IF	SEEP CONVEYANCE DRAIN	\$ 46.00 PER LF	\$13,800.00
12.0	800 LF	RIPRAP V-DITCH	\$ 15,00 PER LF	\$ <u>12,000;°°</u>
13.0	40 LF	HDPE PIPE 12 INCH	\$ 23,00 PER LF	\$920,°°
14.0	240 LF	HDPE CULVERT – 12" DIAMETER	\$ 17.00 PER LF	\$ <u>4080.00</u>
•		·		
•		TOTAL PERMIT 3-72		\$ <u>137, 396.</u>